
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SEQUENOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIOSA DIAGNOSTICS, INC., NATERA, INC.,
and DNA DIAGNOSTICS CENTER, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMARANTUS BIOSCIENCE HOLDINGS, INC.,
EXO INCUBATOR, INC., AND MICHAEL HELTZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
VERN NORVIEL
MAYA SKUBATCH
DAVID M. HOFFMEISTER
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 849-3330
vnorviel@wsgr.com
mskubatch@wsgr.com
dhoffmeister@wsgr.com

RICHARD L. TORCZON
CHARLES J. ANDRES, JR.
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1700 K Street, NW, 5th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8811
rtorczon@wsgr.com
candres@wsgr.com

GIDEON A. SCHOR
Counsel of Record
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
40th Fl.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 497-7753
gschor@wsgr.com

LOUIS D. LIETO
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
28 State Street, 37th Fl.
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 598-7802
llieto@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The <i>Alice/Mayo</i> Test Has Been Misapplied; the Court’s Guidance Concerning the Proper Application of the Test Is Needed	3
II. New Company Funding Is Drying Up Because Patents Are Being Indiscriminately Invalidated Under Section 101.....	4
III. Companies That Would Have Brought New Technologies to Market Are Not Being Formed Because of Indiscriminate Invalidation of Patents Under Section 101.....	7
IV. U.S. Innovation Is Being Hurt, and U.S. Economic Competitiveness Is Being Damaged, Through Misapplication of the <i>Alice/Mayo</i> Test.....	8
V. Misapplication of the <i>Alice/Mayo</i> Test Is Inappropriately Reallocating Resources and Human Capital.....	10
VI. Indiscriminate Invalidation of Patents Under Section 101 Harms Patients and Increases Healthcare Costs.....	11
VII. This Court Should Grant Certiorari and Provide Guidance Concerning the Proper Application of the <i>Alice/Mayo</i> Test.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int'l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972)	4
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

RULES

Rule 37	1
---------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Achieving the Promise of Health Information Technology: Improving Care Through Patient Access to Their Records</i> , September 16, 2015	10
<i>Adverse Drug Reactions</i> , Public Citizen's Health Research Group (2016), available at http:// www.worstpills.org/public/page.cfm?op_id=4 (last accessed April 12, 2016)	5
Ryan Davis, <i>Kappos Calls For Abolition Of Section 101 Of Patent Act</i> , Law360 (April 12, 2016)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Effect of Health Care Cost Growth on the U.S. Economy</i> , Final Report for Task Order # HP-06-12 Prepared for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, United States Department of Health and Human Services, available at https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/75441/report.pdf (last accessed April 10, 2016)	12
Giles Sutherland Rich, 1978 60 JPOS 271,288, cited in CIPA Guide to the Patents Act, and Gaster/Marlow, CRI 1/2009.....	13
Robert L. Stoll, <i>New patent subject-matter eligibility test hurts US competitiveness</i> , The Hill (2016), available at http://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/technology/267139-new-patent-subject-matter-eligibility-test-hurts-us (last accessed April 13, 2016).....	7
Mark Twain, <i>A Connecticut Yankee in King Arthur's Court</i> (1889).....	9
